

ITEM NO.7

COURT NO.2

SECTION XVII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 2452/2024

SHOUMYASHREE PRASAD

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ASHWIN PRASAD

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 207160/2024 - EX-PARTE STAY)

Date : 06-01-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Niranjan Sahu, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Aaditya Gore, Adv.

Mr. Ayush Choudhary, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Learned counsel for the parties submit that their respective clients are inclined to explore the possibility of settlement by mediation process.

2. To facilitate the parties to arrive at an amicable settlement, we direct the parties and their authorized representatives, to appear before the Coordinator, Supreme Court Mediation Centre on 21.01.2025 at 11:00 a.m either physically or virtually.

3. The Coordinator may appoint an experienced Mediator to facilitate a settlement between the parties.

4. List the matter after receipt of the report from the Mediation Centre.

(DEEPAK SINGH)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(ANJU KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)