

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION**

TRANSFER PETITION(S) (CIVIL) NO(S). 2452/2024

SHOUMYASHREE PRASAD

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

ASHWIN PRASAD

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

1. We have considered the facts of the case and grounds on which transfer has been sought. On such consideration, we are satisfied with the grounds urged by the petitioner and accept the same. Therefore, Original Suit No.613 of 2024 pending before Principal Judge, Family Court, Ranchi, Jharkhand is ordered to be transferred to Family Court, Bhubaneswar, Odisha.

2. However, the respondent/husband would be permitted to appear through virtual mode until and unless his presence is absolutely necessary.

3. The Principal Judge, Family Court, Ranchi, Jharkhand shall send the case record to the transferee Court promptly and without any delay.

4. The transfer petition is, accordingly, allowed.

5. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....CJI
(B.R. GAVAI)

.....J
(AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH)

NEW DELHI
MAY 21, 2025

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION(S)(CIVIL) NO(S). 2452/2024

SHOUMYASHREE PRASAD

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

ASHWIN PRASAD

RESPONDENT(S)

(IA No. 207160/2024 - EX-PARTE STAY)

Date : 21-05-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Petitioner(s) :

Ms. Prabhati Nayak, Adv.
Mr. Umakant Misra, Adv.
Mr. Debabrata Dash, Adv.
Ms. Apoorva Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Tushar Garg, Adv.
Mr. Niranjana Sahu, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Aditya Gore, Adv.
Mr. Ayush Choudhary, AOR
Mr. Devanshu Yadav, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed, in terms of the signed order.

(NARENDRA PRASAD)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(ANJU KAPOOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(Signed order is placed on the file)